

CROOK COUNTY WEED AND PEST

PO Box 7 802 S. 11th Street Sundance, WY 82729 307-283-2375 info@crookcountyweeds.com



2023-2025 Crook County Weed and Pest Program Policy Noxious Weeds (Private Landowners)

Cost Share designated: Crook County Weed and Pest <u>60%</u> Landowner <u>40%</u>. (Up to \$2,000.00 Cost Shared by the District) If a Landowner needs more funding, they must petition the Board for approval. There will be no cost share on labor

Cost Share Requirements:

All tax paying land owners of Crook County are entitled to have Cost Share for chemicals applied to designated Weed and Pest in Crook County.

Landowner:

Landower means any owner or lessee of State, municipal or private land, and including an owner of any easement, right-of-way or estate in the land. Federal Landowners mean the federal agency having jurisdiction over any lands affected by the act (Wyoming Weed and Pest Control Act of 1973) Title 11, Chapter Five, (a)(xx).

Supervisor may inspect any land before, during, or after application.

Registered, approved chemicals shall be used on the Wyoming designated noxious weed or pest and shall be applied according to the label.

Chemicals must be applied in the fiscal year they are purchased. Fiscal year is July 1 - June 30.

There shall be <u>no charging chemical to another party</u> without prior approval on file at the Weed and pest Office.

There will be <u>no purchases of restricted use chemicals</u> without a valid certified private or commercial applicators license. Purchasing restricted use chemicals without a license may be allowed with prior approval of a chemical authorization form.

Pesticide may be purchased at any authorized dealers other than Crook County Weed and Pest. To receive cost share from the District, one must:

- a. Have paid Invoice from authorized dealers.
- b. Must Provide Proof of payment.
- c. Sales receipts shall be submitted within 60 days of purchase to the District Office.
- d. The District will pay the lesser of; District or Dealer Price.



CROOK COUNTY WEED AND PEST

PO Box 7 802 S. 11th Street Sundance, WY 82729 307-283-2375 info@crookcountyweeds.com



Purchases shall be paid at time of purchase or 30 days from billing date, interest free. After 30 days, interest will be charged 1.5% per month until paid. After 90 days the cost share shall be relinquished, and the landowners shall be 100% responsible for purchase price

This Weed and pest program shall be in effect under the following provisions:

- a. As long as the County Mill Levy & the Wyoming Department of Agriculture funds are available.
- b. It also may become necessary to put each cooperator on a prorator on a prorated basis which will be determined by the District each year.

Acknowledgement

I acknowledge that I have received and had the time to read 2022 Crook County Weed and Pest Program Policy Noxious Weeds.

I understand that I must comply with all of the provisions of the Policy. I also understand that if I do not comply with all provisions I will be required to pay 100% responsible for purchases.

I further understand that the supervisor or another member of the Crook County Weed and Pest may inspect your land at any time.

Signature of landowner

Date _____

Please Print your Name

Signature of Weed and Pest Employee